

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).35501/2010

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMT. SAHANA SIDDIQUI AND ORS. Respondent(s)
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 29669 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.K. Dua, Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On perusal of the Office Report it appears that on 27th July, 2012 the matter was placed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
The delay in filing process fee is condoned.
Let notice be issued to the unserved Respondent No. 5.
I.A. No. 2 is accordingly disposed of".

Pursuant to this order, notice was issued on 6th August, 2012 which was received with the postal remark "No such person". Thereafter, matter came to be adjourned for taking necessary steps. It appears from the Office Report that on 4th January, 2013, the learned Counsel for the petitioner was requested to furnish the latest and complete address of the Respondent No. 5 along with the process fee but no compliance was made. The learned Counsel for the petitioner has made a grievance that no such communication was received by him.

-2-

Item No.9

Apparently, right from August, 2012 till January, 2013, no steps were taken. Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/ directions. Rest of the duly represented respondents have to file counter affidavit within three weeks' which is granted as a final chance.

SLP(C)No. 29669/2012

The learned Counsel for the petitioner has undertaken to furnish the fresh, complete address of the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, with the process fee. Compliance report be issued through the concerned District Court.

List on 27th February, 2013.

|
jg

|

| REGISTRAR

|