

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.35501/2010
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

New India Assurance Co. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

Smt. Sahana Siddique & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6.12.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Let 50% of the amount awarded by the High Court be deposited by the petitioner with the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (in short the 'MACT') within six weeks from today. On condition of depositing the said amount with the MACT, in terms of this order, notice is issued to the respondents returnable within three months. The amount which is going to be deposited by the petitioner in terms of this order, shall be invested in a fixed deposit, initially for a period of one year, which would be renewed further, if the matter is not decided by this court till then or some further orders are passed with regard to the disbursement of the aforesaid amount.

The recovery of the balance amount shall remain stayed till further orders."

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued on 27.12.2010 to all the 7 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 are represented by Mrs. Manjeet Chawla and Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocates respectively. AD card duly signed has been received from respondent No. 7 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

It is submitted that show cause notice issued to respondent No. 5 has been received back with postal remarks 'No such person'. Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the latest and correct address of respondent No. 5 for issuance of show cause notice so far.

..2..

It is further submitted that respondent Nos. 1 to 4 has filed counter affidavit and the same has already been included in the Paper Books. No rejoinder affidavit has been filed so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 has filed an application for release of compensation amount but its copy has not been served on Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate for respondent No. 6 so far. The application is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

Service is not complete on Respondent No.5.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 26th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. M.K. Dua, Advocate
2. Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate
3. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

p-2/ss